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STATE BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY
)

AND BARBER EXAMINERS,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  11-0031 CB



)

QUYEN X. TRAN,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION 


Quyen X. Tran’s cosmetology establishment license and class MO-manicurist license are subject to discipline because credo blades were discovered in a storage container, which in turn was located in a storage room, in her cosmetology establishment.
Procedure


The State Board of Cosmetology and Barber Examiners (“Board”) filed a complaint on January 7, 2011, seeking this Commission’s determination that cause exists to discipline both the class MO – manicurist license and the cosmetology establishment license held by Tran.  Tran was served by certified mail with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing on January 20, 2011.  Tran filed her answer on February 17, 2011.

This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on April 3, 2012.  Tina M. Crow Halcomb represented the Board.  David F. Barrett represented Tran.


The matter became ready for our decision on October 12, 2012, when the Board filed its final written argument.

Findings of Fact

1. Tran held a class MO – manicurist license issued by the Board at all times relevant to these findings.
2. Tran held a cosmetology establishment license issued by the Board at all times relevant to these findings.  The name of Tran’s cosmetology establishment is Q Nails, located in Hannibal, Missouri.

3. No employee at Q Nails was licensed to perform waxing services during the times relevant to these findings.  Q Nails employees performed waxing on each other or themselves, but did not offer such services at retail to the public.

4. In order to clean files and buffers, Q Nails employees sprayed with an Environmental Protection Agency-registered disinfectant that quickly evaporates.  This disinfectant sometimes leaves a residue as it dries.

5. The inspections referred to below, in Counts II, III, and IV, were conducted by Linda Stephens, the Board’s inspector.  Although Stephens carried a state-issued camera on each of these inspections, she did not take pictures of the observations she noted in her inspection reports.

Count I – Hilary Hancock
6. On May 2, 2009, Hilary Hancock, a customer, received a manicure at Q Nails.  This manicure was performed by one of Tran’s employees.
7. The employee “pushed”
 Hancock’s cuticle so that it became red.  No blood came out of Hancock’s cuticle.  When asked, Hancock replied she was fine and left Q Nails.

8. On May 15, 2009, Hancock’s mother submitted a complaint to the Board, alleging that her daughter’s cuticles were “…bleeding + oozing…”
  Hancock took no part in this complaint.
9. A year later, Hancock returned to Q Nails for another service.

Count II – June 11, 2009 Inspection
10. On June 11, 2009, Stephens conducted an inspection of Q Nails.
11. During the June 11, 2009 inspection, Stephens noted the following:

a) “Dirty files and buffers in the workstations by the pedicure tub and nail stations.”

b) “Hot wax container with wax and supplies in establishment.”

12. At the hearing, Stephens testified that she did not actually see wax in the hot wax container during this inspection.  The wax container was stored away in a closed bamboo storage container.
13. The files and buffers at the work stations were actually clean.  But Stephens saw disinfectant residue and incorrectly made a note that they were dirty in her inspection report.
Count III – July 21, 2009 Inspection
14. On July 21, 2009, Stephens conducted another inspection of Q Nails.
15. During the July 21, 2009 inspection, Stephens noted the following:
a) “Dirty files in the workstation drawers.”

b) “Dirty drain cover in foot tub.”

16. Again, the files were actually clean.  But Stephens saw disinfectant residue and incorrectly made a note that they were dirty in her inspection report.
17. At the hearing, Stephens testified that the foot tub drain covers were dirty, but stated that the dirt was undetectable to most people.
18. Tran cleaned the foot tubs after each use in the same manner she was taught in school.  The foot tubs were clean and Stephens was mistaken.
Count IV – February 3, 2010 Inspection
19. On February 3, 2010, Stephens conducted another inspection of Q Nails.
20. During the February 3, 2010 inspection, Stephens noted the following:
a) “Dirty files and buffers in workstation drawers”

b) “6 drain covers on pedicure tubs dirty”

c) “Hot wax pot in establishment with hot wax in the establishment” 

d) “Credo Blades in establishment” 

21. Again, the files and buffers were actually clean.  But Stephens saw disinfectant residue and incorrectly made a note that they were dirty in her inspection report.
22. Again, Tran cleaned the foot tubs after each use in the same manner she was taught in school.  The foot tubs were clean and Stephens was mistaken.
23. The hot wax Stephens discovered was in a back storage room that customers did not enter.

24. Credo is a brand name for a razor used to shave calluses while performing pedicure services.  However, the term credo is also used generically to describe all razors used to shave calluses.

25. The credo blades Stephens found were in a storage container in the storage room.  At the time the Board’s regulation banning the use of these blades went into effect in September 2009, Tran removed the blades from the main area where cosmetology services are performed.  These blades were not used at any time after this regulation went into effect.
Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the Board’s complaint.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Tran committed conduct for which the law allows discipline.
  In its complaint the Board alleges cause for discipline under § 329.140.2, which provides:

The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by this chapter or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered the person’s certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes: 

*   *   *


(5) Incompetence, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter;


(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter;


(7) Impersonation of any person holding a certificate of registration or authority, permit or license or allowing any person 
to use his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit, license or diploma from any school;

*   *   *


(13) Violation of any professional trust or confidence;

*   *   *


(15) Failure or refusal to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof.


In its written argument, the Board also alleges a cause for discipline under § 329.140.2(12), which it did not allege in its complaint.  We cannot find discipline for uncharged conduct.
  We can find cause for discipline only on the law cited in the complaint.
  Therefore, we do not determine whether cause exists to discipline either of Tran’s licenses under § 329.140.2(12).

The evidence on the first count consists of testimony from Hancock’s mother, which is hearsay, and from Tran.  The evidence on the remaining three counts consists of testimony from Stephens and from Tran.  It is the Board’s burden to prove its case, and Stephens had a state-issued camera during her inspections that she chose not to use.  Therefore, we find in favor of Tran on any conflicting testimony.

Failure to Follow Blood Spill Procedures

In its complaint, the Board alleges that Hancock’s “fingers and cuticles were bleeding, oozing and very red after the manicure…”
  Because of this, the Board alleges that either Tran or her employees should have followed the Board’s blood spill procedure outlined in 20 CSR 2085-11.020(2)(F).  The Board further alleges that the failure to follow its blood spill procedure was a cause to discipline Tran’s licenses under subdivisions (5), (6), and (13).  However, the evidence presented at the hearing shows that no blood came out of Hancock’s cuticle.  Therefore, 
there was no reason to follow the Board’s blood spill procedure.  We do not find Tran is subject to discipline under § 329.140.2(5), (6), or (13) for failing to follow blood spill procedures.
Sanitation Requirements

The Board’s sanitation requirements are outlined in 20 CSR 2085-11.020, which provides:
Cosmetology Sanitation Rules
(1) Physical Facilities.
*   *   *

(B) Floors, Walls, Ceilings, Equipment, and Contents. For areas where all classified occupations of cosmetology are practiced, including retail cosmetic sales counters, all floors, walls, ceilings, equipment, and contents shall be constructed of washable materials and must be kept clean and in good repair at all times. Commercial-type carpet may be used.

*   *   *

(2) Sanitation Requirements.
(A) Protection of the Patron.
*   *   *

5. Implements and instruments shall be sanitized after use on each patron.
*   *   *

(D) Disinfecting and Storing Implements. All implements (instruments or tools) used in cosmetology establishments and schools, including scissors, clips, blades, rods, brushes, combs, etc. shall be thoroughly cleansed after each use. All implements which may come in contact directly or indirectly with the skin of the patron shall be disinfected with an Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)-registered disinfectant, which may be a spray solution. The label on the disinfectant shall show that it is EPA-registered with demonstrated bactericidal (disinfectant), virucidal, and fungicidal activity and shall be used according to the manufacturer’s instructions.  All implements shall be completely immersed in the solution or, if not capable of immersion, 
thoroughly dipped in the solution for a period of not less than five (5) minutes. Implements shall either be stored in the solution or removed and stored in a dust-tight cabinet, covered container, or drawer at all times when not in use. The dust-tight cabinet, covered container, or drawer shall be kept free of other items not capable of being disinfected. Implements shall be permitted to air dry.

The Board further alleges that violation of this sanitation regulation is cause to discipline Tran’s licenses under subdivisions (5), (6), and (13).  However, the evidence presented at the hearing shows that there were no sanitation violations.  The files, buffers, and pedicure tubs were properly cleaned.  We do not find Tran is subject to discipline under § 329.104.2(5), (6), (13) for failing to follow the sanitation regulation.
Presence of Hot Wax Containers

The Board alleges that the mere presence of hot wax and hot wax containers is enough evidence to prove that Q Nails employees attempted to impersonate an esthetician.  While it is clear that Tran held a class MO – manicurist license, which does not allow for waxing, it is not clear what types of licenses her employees possessed.  However, Tran did testify that no employee of Q Nails, at the time of these inspections, possessed a license that allowed for waxing.  Waxing is allowed with a class E – esthetician’s license and is defined under 
§ 329.010,
 which provides:
(5) "Cosmetology" includes performing or offering to engage in any acts of the classified occupations of cosmetology for compensation, which shall include:
*   *   *

(d) "Class E - estheticians" includes the use of mechanical, electrical apparatuses or appliances, or by the use of cosmetic preparations, antiseptics, tonics, lotions or creams, not to exceed ten percent phenol, engages for compensation, either directly or indirectly, in any one, or any combination, of the following practices: massaging, cleansing, stimulating, manipulating, 
exercising, beautifying or similar work upon the scalp, face, neck, ears, arms, hands, bust, torso, legs or feet and removing superfluous hair by means other than electric needle or any other means of arching or tinting eyebrows or tinting eyelashes, of any person[.]


The Board further alleges that impersonation of an esthetician is cause for discipline under § 329.140.2(5), (6), and (7).  The requirement to possess an esthetician license for performing waxing services is that these services be performed for compensation.  The mere possession of hot wax equipment does not prove it was used as defined in § 329.010(5)(d).  Tran explained that at one time she did have an employee who was licensed to perform waxing services.  When this employee moved out of state, she left her equipment.  Tran further explained that the waxing equipment was only used by employees for themselves and was not a service provided at retail to the public.  This is further supported by the fact that the first time Stephens discovered waxing equipment, she had to look through closed storage containers.  The second time, the equipment was located in a storage room where customers did not enter.  The Board alleges in its complaint that the mere presence of waxing equipment was enough to prove Tran or her employees attempted to impersonate licensed estheticians and is cause to discipline Tran’s licenses under subdivisions (5), (6), and (7).  We disagree.  There is no evidence to prove the impersonation of a licensed esthetician at Q Nails.  We do not find that Tran is subject to discipline under § 329.140.2(5), (6), and (7) for attempting to impersonate or allowing her employees to impersonate a licensed esthetician.
Too Many Employees

In its complaint, under Count III, the Board alleges that during the July 29, 2009 inspection, Q Nails had more employees working than it was authorized under its establishment license and that this is cause for discipline under § 329.140.2(6).  At the hearing, the Board presented no evidence regarding Tran’s cosmetology establishment license.  There are five 
employee names listed for the July 29, 2009 inspection report.  However, that number is meaningless without knowing the limits of Tran’s license.  Therefore, we make no findings regarding this allegation.  We do not find Tran is subject to discipline under § 329.140.2(6) for having too many employees working in her establishment.

Presence of Credo Blades

The Board alleges in its complaint that the mere presence of credo blades at Q Nails is a violation of 20 CSR 2085-11.020(2)(L), which provides:
(L) Prohibited Practices. To prevent the risk of injury or infection—
1. A licensee shall not use or offer to use in the performance of cosmetology services, or possess on the premises of a licensed establishment, any razor-type callus shaver designed or intended to cut growths of skin on hands or feet such as corns and calluses including, but not limited to, a credo blade or similar type instrument. Any licensee using a razor-type callus shaver prohibited by this rule at a licensed establishment or in the performance of any cosmetology, manicuring, or esthetician services shall be deemed to be rendering services in an unsafe and unsanitary matter. Establishment licensees shall ensure that razor-type callus shavers are not located or used on the premises of the establishment; and
2. Violation of this rule shall constitute grounds for discipline under section 329.140.2(15), RSMo.

The Board further alleges that violation of this regulation is cause for discipline under 
§ 329.140.2(15).  Despite the fact that the credo blades located at Q Nails were located in a storage container in a storage room, 20 CSR 2085-11.020(2)(L)1 is clear that these instruments are not to be on the premises of a licensed establishment and that the establishment licensee is to ensure that such blades are not on the premises.  The regulation is also clear that no licensee shall possess credo blades.  Credo blades were on the premises of Q Nails.  As the holder of the 
establishment license, Tran was in possession of the credo blades located at Q Nails.  The regulation is clear that its violation is a cause for discipline under subdivision (15).


We fail to see a causal connection between credo blades stored in a container in a storage room that are not being used and the failure “to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases,” which is a cause for discipline under § 329.140.2(15).


However, 20 CSR 2085-11.020(2)(L)2 is a properly promulgated regulation to which we must adhere.  Regulations promulgated pursuant to statutory authority have force and effect of law.
  We follow and cannot change regulations that are consistent with the statutes.
  On the other hand, if the Board exceeded its authority in promulgating 20 CSR 2085-11.020(2)(L)2, “[t]he declaration of the validity or invalidity of statutes and administrative rules is…purely a judicial function.” 


Tran’s cosmetology establishment license and class MO-manicurist license are subject to discipline under § 329.140.2(15) for possession of credo blades.
Summary


Tran’s cosmetology establishment license and class MO-manicurist license are subject to discipline under § 329.140.2(15).

SO ORDERED on December 28, 2012.


                                                                __________________________________

                                                                SREENIVASA   RAO   DANDAMUDI 


                                                                Commissioner
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